Sai Kung District Council

District Facilities Management Committee
Meeting on 10.1.2017

SKDC(DFMC) Paper No. 12/17

Leisure and Cultural Services Department
Report on the Extension Activities of the
Public Libraries in the Sai Kung District

Purpose

The purpose of this paper is to report to Members on the attendance of the
extension activities held at the public libraries of the Leisure and Cultural Services
Department (LCSD) in the Sai Kung District from November to December 2016, and
the extension activities to be organised from February to March 2017.

Background

2. The LCSD provides three district libraries in the Sai Kung district, including
the Tiu Keng Leng Public Library and the Tseung Kwan O Public Library located at
Chui Ling Road and Wan Lung Road, Tseung Kwan O respectively and the Sai Kung
Public Library located at Sai Kung Government Offices. Besides, seven mobile
library stops are set up at Hau Tak Estate, Kin Ming Estate, Po Lam Estate, Tsui Lam
Estate, Sheung Tak Estate, Ming Tak Estate and Sai Kung Mang Kung Uk Road in the
district.

3. In addition to the lending and information services provided, various kinds
of extension activities are regularly organised at the three public libraries including
storytelling for children, subject talk/thematic workshop, book display and user
education session. Activities such as Reading Programme for Children and Youth,
Teens Reading Club are also organised to promote a reading culture.

Library Extension Activities

4. The report on the extension activities held at the public libraries in the Sai
Kung district from November to December 2016 is set out in Appendix I. The
planned extension activities to be organised from February to March 2017 are listed in

Appendix II.

Submission

5. This paper is to be tabled at the DFMC meeting on 10 January 2017.

Leisure and Cultural Services Department
January 2017
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Appendix |

Report on the Extension Activities of the Public Libraries in the Sai Kung District

November 2016
. . Tiu Keng Tseung
Activity Sai Kung Leng Kwan O Total
. Book Display
a. No. of activities organised 5 9 9 23
b. Attendance 7,942 27,518 27,477 62,937
. Storytelling for Children
a. No. of activities organised 4 4 4 12
b. Attendance 80 80 152 312
. Subject Talk*#
a. No. of activities organised - 2 3 5
b. Attendance - 34 48 82
. Reading Programme*
a. No. of activities organised 3 3 3 9
b. Attendance 79 316 888 1,283
. Reading Club*
a. No. of activities organised 4 8 4 16
b. Attendance 4 36 18 58
. Library Visit and User
Education Session
a. No. of activities organised 8 9 15 32
b. Attendance 32 72 211 315
. Others
Roving Exhibition on Brief
Introduction on "Hong Kong
Memory"*
a. No. of activities organised - 1 - 1
b. Attendance - 1,170 - 1,170
Roving Exhibition on Books
Read by Winning Students of
"4 - 23 World Book Day
Creative Competition" in
2016 - “Healthy Body -
Healthy Mind” * L
a.No. of activities organised 897 1
b.Attendance - - 897
Parent-Child Play & Read
Workshop
a. No. of activities organised - 4 - 4
b. Attendance - 160 - 160




Fun Learning English through
Stories: Animals and

Adventures

a.No. of activities organised i 4 1 5

b.Attendance i 80 20 100

Roving Exhibition on “New

Life @ Heritage 11" *

a.No. of activities organised i - 1 1

b.Attendance i - 651 651
Total no. of activities organised 24 45 40 109
Total attendance 8,137 30,363 29,465 67,965

Remarks : * Territory-wide library extension activities

# Including one no. of district-based extension activity




Report on the Extension Activities of the Public Libraries in the Sai Kung District

December 2016
. . Tiu Keng Tseung
Activity Sai Kung Leng Kwan O Total

1. Book Display

a. No. of activities organised 6 8 8 22

b. Attendance 7,928 28,446 27,205 63,579
2. Storytelling for Children

a. No. of activities organised 5 5 3 13

b. Attendance 100 100 114 314
3. Subject Talk*#

a. No. of activities organised 1 3 2 6

b. Attendance 20 75 36 131
4. Reading Programme*

a. No. of activities organised 3 3 3 9

b. Attendance 79 312 899 1,290
5. Reading Club*

a. No. of activities organised 4 8 4 16

b. Attendance 4 36 18 58
6. Library Visit and User

Education Session

a. No. of activities organised 8 13 12 33

b. Attendance 32 232 149 413
7. Others

Exhibition on Art in

Community: The Fantasy of

Stage Set & Design

a.No. of activities organised i 1 ) 1

b.Attendance i 1,080 i 1,080

Fun Learning English

through Stories: Animals and

Adventures

a. No. of activities organised i - 3 3

b. Attendance i - 60 60
Total no. of activities 97 41 35 103
organised
Total attendance 8,163 30,281 28,481 66,925

Remarks : * Territory-wide library extension activities
# Including four nos. of district-based extension activities




Appendix Il

Extension Activities to be Held in the Public Libraries in Sai Kung District

(February to March 2017)

Date / Time

Activity

(A) Sai Kung Public Library

(February)
1-28/2/2017

1-28/2/2017

4,11, 18, 25/2/2017
3:00 p.m.

11/2/2017
11:00 a.m.

3/2/2017
6:00 p.m.

6/2/2017
4:00 p.m.

14/2/2017
6:00 p.m.

22/2/2017
4:00 p.m.

(March)
1-31/3/2017

1-31/3/2017

4,11, 18, 25/3/2017
3:00 p.m.

5/3/2017
12:00 noon

Book Display
Computer Knowledge

Junior Book Display
Famous People

Storytelling for Children

“Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading” of

Reading Programme for Children and Youth*

Know More about Festivals (Pri./Sec.)

User Education Session

Introduction to Library
Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources

(Adult)

(Junior)

(Adult)

(Junior)

Book Display
Think Positive

Junior Book Display
Amazing Plants

Storytelling for Children

English Storytelling for Children




Date / Time

Activity

11/3/2017
11:00 a.m.

12, 19, 26/3/2017

“Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading” of
Reading Programme for Children and Youth*
Science Fiction (Pri./Sec.)

Teen’s Reading Club*

10:30 a.m.

19/3/2017 Thematic Storytelling Workshops *

2:30 p.m. The Ten Brothers
User Education Session
Introduction to Library
Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources

6/3/2017 (Adult)

6:00 p.m.

14/3/2017 (Junior)

4:00 p.m.

22/3/2017 (Adult)

6:00 p.m.

31/3/2017 (Junior)

4:00 p.m.

(B) Tiu Keng Leng Public Library

(February)

1-28/2/2017 Book Display

1-28/2/2017
4,11, 18, 25/2/2017
2:00 p.m.

11/2/2017
11:00 a.m.

12/2/2017
11:00 a.m.

27/2/2017
10:00 a.m.

Science and Technology

Junior Book Display
World Classics

Storytelling for Children

“Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading” of
Reading Programme for Children and Youth*
Cradle of Civilization (Junior Sec. /

Senior Sec.)

Thematic Storytelling Workshop*
The Ten Brothers

IT Workshops — “Enjoy Easy Life @ Internet” *
Internet Information for Daily Life and Health




Date / Time

Activity

User Education Session
Introduction to Library
Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources

3/2/2017 (Adult)

6:00 p.m.

6/2/2017 (Junior)

4:00 p.m.

14/2/2017 (Adult)

6:00 p.m.

22/2/2017 (Junior)

4:00 p.m.

(March)

1-31/3/2017 Book Display
Joy of Photography

1-31/3/2017
4,11, 18, 25/3/2017
2:00 p.m.

5,12, 19, 26/3/2017
2:30 p.m.

11/3/2017
11:00 a.m.

20/3/2017
10:00 a.m.

6/3/2017
4:00 p.m.

14/3/2017
6:00 p.m.

22/3/2017
4:00 p.m.

31/3/2017
6:00 p.m.

Junior Book Display
Explore World History

Storytelling for Children

Teens’ Reading Club*

“Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading” of
Reading Programme for Children and Youth *
Developing Good Habits (Family / Senior
Pri.)

IT Workshops — “Enjoy Easy Life @ Internet” *
Information Sharing and Security

User Education Session
Introduction to Library
Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources

(Junior)

(Adult)

(Junior)

(Adult)




Date / Time

Activity

(C) Tseung Kwan O Public Library

(February)
1-28/2/2017

1-28/2/2017

5,12, 19, 26/2/2017

11:00 a.m.
11/2/2017
10:00 a.m.

17/2/2017
10:00 a.m.

1/2/2017
4:00 p.m.

9/2/2017
4:00 p.m.

17/2/2017
4:00 p.m.

21/2/2017
4:00 p.m.

(March)

1-31/3/2017

1-31/3/2017

4,11, 18, 25/3/2017

2:30 p.m.

5,12, 19, 26/3/2017

11:00 a.m.

10/3/2017
10:00 a.m.

Book Display
Health and Iliness

Junior Book Display
Animal World

Storytelling for Children

“Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading” of
Reading Programme for Children and Youth *
Chinese Festivals (Junior Sec. / Senior Sec.)

IT Workshops — “Enjoy Easy Life @ Internet” *
Internet Resources & Tools for Learning

User Education Session
Introduction to Library
Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources

(Adult)

(Junior)

(Adult)

(Junior)

Book Display
Gardening

Junior Book Display
Be a Good Child

Teens’ Reading Club*

Storytelling for Children

IT Workshops — “Enjoy Easy Life @ Internet” *
General Introduction to Internet




Date / Time Activity

11/3/2017 “Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading” of
10:00 a.m. Reading Programme for Children and Youth *
Fun with Origami (Family / Senior Pri.)

User Education Session
Introduction to Library
Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources

7/3/2017 (Adult)
4:00 p.m.
15/3/2017 (Junior)
4:00 p.m.
23/3/2017 (Adult)
4:00 p.m.
31/3/2017 (Junior)
4:00 p.m.

Remarks: (1) *Territory-wide library extension activities
(2) Changes of the above-mentioned extension activities will be reported to
Members in the next meeting.




