Sai Kung District Council District Facilities Management Committee Meeting on 10.1.2017 SKDC(DFMC) Paper No. 12/17

Leisure and Cultural Services Department Report on the Extension Activities of the Public Libraries in the Sai Kung District

Purpose

The purpose of this paper is to report to Members on the attendance of the extension activities held at the public libraries of the Leisure and Cultural Services Department (LCSD) in the Sai Kung District from November to December 2016, and the extension activities to be organised from February to March 2017.

Background

- 2. The LCSD provides three district libraries in the Sai Kung district, including the Tiu Keng Leng Public Library and the Tseung Kwan O Public Library located at Chui Ling Road and Wan Lung Road, Tseung Kwan O respectively and the Sai Kung Public Library located at Sai Kung Government Offices. Besides, seven mobile library stops are set up at Hau Tak Estate, Kin Ming Estate, Po Lam Estate, Tsui Lam Estate, Sheung Tak Estate, Ming Tak Estate and Sai Kung Mang Kung Uk Road in the district.
- 3. In addition to the lending and information services provided, various kinds of extension activities are regularly organised at the three public libraries including storytelling for children, subject talk/thematic workshop, book display and user education session. Activities such as Reading Programme for Children and Youth, Teens Reading Club are also organised to promote a reading culture.

Library Extension Activities

4. The report on the extension activities held at the public libraries in the Sai Kung district from November to December 2016 is set out in Appendix I. The planned extension activities to be organised from February to March 2017 are listed in Appendix II.

Submission

5. This paper is to be tabled at the DFMC meeting on 10 January 2017.

Leisure and Cultural Services Department January 2017

File Ref.: (57) in LCSD/CS/LIB/AS 1-55/15 V

Report on the Extension Activities of the Public Libraries in the Sai Kung District November 2016

Activity	Sai Kung	Tiu Keng Leng	Tseung Kwan O	Total
1. Book Display				
a. No. of activities organisedb. Attendance	5 7,942	9 27,518	9 27,477	23 62,937
2. Storytelling for Children				
a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance	4 80	4 80	4 152	12 312
3. Subject Talk*#				
a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance	-	2 34	3 48	5 82
4. Reading Programme*				
a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance	3 79	3 316	3 888	9 1,283
5. Reading Club*				
a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance	4 4	8 36	4 18	16 58
6. Library Visit and User Education Session				
a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance	8 32	9 72	15 211	32 315
7. Others Roving Exhibition on Brief Introduction on "Hong Kong Memory"*				
a. No. of activities organised	-	1	-	1
b. Attendance	-	1,170	-	1,170
Roving Exhibition on Books Read by Winning Students of "4 · 23 World Book Day				
Creative Competition" in 2016 - "Healthy Body ·				
Healthy Mind" *		1		
a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance	- -	897	- -	1 897
Parent-Child Play & Read Workshop				
a. No. of activities organisedb. Attendance	-	4 160	-	4 160

Fun Learning English through Stories: Animals and Adventures				
a.No. of activities organised b.Attendance	- -	4 80	1 20	5 100
Roving Exhibition on "New Life @ Heritage II" *				
a.No. of activities organised b.Attendance	- -		1 651	1 651
Total no. of activities organised	24	45	40	109
Total attendance	8,137	30,363	29,465	67,965

Remarks: * Territory-wide library extension activities

[#] Including one no. of district-based extension activity

Report on the Extension Activities of the Public Libraries in the Sai Kung District December 2016

Activity	Sai Kung	Tiu Keng Leng	Tseung Kwan O	Total
1. Book Display				
a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance	6 7,928	8 28,446	8 27,205	22 63,579
2. Storytelling for Children		-, -	· ,	, , , , , ,
a. No. of activities organisedb. Attendance3. Subject Talk*#	5 100	5 100	3 114	13 314
a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance	1 20	3 75	2 36	6 131
4. Reading Programme* a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance	3 79	3 312	3 899	9 1,290
5. Reading Club* a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance	4 4	8 36	4 18	16 58
6. Library Visit and User Education Session	8	13	12	33
a. No. of activities organisedb. Attendance	32	232	149	413
7. Others Exhibition on Art in Community: The Fantasy of Stage Set & Design	52	232	117	110
a.No. of activities organised b.Attendance	-	1 1,080	- -	1 1,080
Fun Learning English through Stories: Animals and Adventures				
a. No. of activities organised b. Attendance	-	-	3 60	3 60
Total no. of activities organised	27	41	35	103
Total attendance	8,163	30,281	28,481	66,925

Remarks: * Territory-wide library extension activities

[#] Including four nos. of district-based extension activities

Extension Activities to be Held in the Public Libraries in Sai Kung District (February to March 2017)

Date / Time	Activity
(A) Sai Kung Public Library	
(February)	
1-28/2/2017	Book Display Computer Knowledge
1-28/2/2017	<u>Junior Book Display</u> Famous People
4, 11, 18, 25/2/2017 3:00 p.m.	Storytelling for Children
11/2/2017 11:00 a.m.	"Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading" of Reading Programme for Children and Youth* Know More about Festivals (Pri./Sec.)
	User Education Session Introduction to Library Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources
3/2/2017 6:00 p.m.	(Adult)
6/2/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Junior)
14/2/2017 6:00 p.m.	(Adult)
22/2/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Junior)
(March)	
1-31/3/2017	Book Display Think Positive
1-31/3/2017	Junior Book Display Amazing Plants
4, 11, 18, 25/3/2017 3:00 p.m.	Storytelling for Children
5/3/2017 12:00 noon	English Storytelling for Children

Date / Time	Activity
11/3/2017 11:00 a.m.	"Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading" of Reading Programme for Children and Youth*
11.00 a.m.	Science Fiction (Pri./Sec.)
12, 19, 26/3/2017 10:30 a.m.	Teen's Reading Club*
19/3/2017	Thematic Storytelling Workshops *
2:30 p.m.	The Ten Brothers
	<u>User Education Session</u> Introduction to Library Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources
6/3/2017 6:00 p.m.	(Adult)
14/3/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Junior)
22/3/2017 6:00 p.m.	(Adult)
31/3/2017	(Junior)
4:00 p.m.	
(B) <u>Tiu Keng Leng Public Library</u>	
(February)	
1-28/2/2017	Book Display Science and Technology
1-28/2/2017	Junior Book Display World Classics
4, 11, 18, 25/2/2017 2:00 p.m.	Storytelling for Children
11/2/2017 11:00 a.m.	"Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading" of Reading Programme for Children and Youth* Cradle of Civilization (Junior Sec. / Senior Sec.)
12/2/2017 11:00 a.m.	Thematic Storytelling Workshop* The Ten Brothers
27/2/2017 10:00 a.m.	IT Workshops – "Enjoy Easy Life @ Internet" * Internet Information for Daily Life and Health
I	·

Date / Time	Activity
	<u>User Education Session</u>
	Introduction to Library
	Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources
3/2/2017	(Adult)
6:00 p.m.	(Huuit)
over pinn.	
6/2/2017	(Junior)
4:00 p.m.	
14/2/2017	(Adult)
6:00 p.m.	
22/2/2017	(Junior)
4:00 p.m.	(Sumor)
(March)	
1-31/3/2017	Book Display
1-31/3/2017	Book Display Joy of Photography
	Joy of Thotography
1-31/3/2017	Junior Book Display
	Explore World History
4, 11, 18, 25/3/2017	Storytelling for Children
2:00 p.m.	
5, 12, 19, 26/3/2017	Teens' Reading Club*
2:30 p.m.	Teens Reading Club.
2.30 p.m.	
11/3/2017	"Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading" of
11:00 a.m.	Reading Programme for Children and Youth *
	Developing Good Habits (Family / Senior
	Pri.)
20/3/2017	IT Workshops – "Enjoy Easy Life @ Internet" *
10:00 a.m.	Information Sharing and Security
	<u>User Education Session</u>
	Introduction to Library
	Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources
6/3/2017	(Junior)
4:00 p.m.	()
14/3/2017	(Adult)
6:00 p.m.	
22/3/2017	(Junior)
4:00 p.m.	(Junior)
p.m.	
31/3/2017	(Adult)
6:00 p.m.	

Date / Time	Activity
(C) Tseung Kwan O Public Library	
(February)	
1-28/2/2017	Book Display Health and Illness
1-28/2/2017	<u>Junior Book Display</u> Animal World
5, 12, 19, 26/2/2017 11:00 a.m.	Storytelling for Children
11/2/2017	"Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading" of
10:00 a.m.	Reading Programme for Children and Youth * Chinese Festivals (Junior Sec. / Senior Sec.)
17/2/2017	
10:00 a.m.	IT Workshops – "Enjoy Easy Life @ Internet" * Internet Resources & Tools for Learning
	User Education Session
	Introduction to Library
	Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources
1/2/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Adult)
9/2/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Junior)
17/2/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Adult)
21/2/2017 4:00 p.m.	(Junior)
(March)	
1-31/3/2017	Book Display Gardening
1-31/3/2017	Junior Book Display Be a Good Child
4, 11, 18, 25/3/2017 2:30 p.m.	Teens' Reading Club*
5, 12, 19, 26/3/2017 11:00 a.m.	Storytelling for Children
10/3/2017 10:00 a.m.	IT Workshops – "Enjoy Easy Life @ Internet" * General Introduction to Internet

Date / Time	Activity
11/3/2017	"Monthly Meeting of Joyful Reading" of
10:00 a.m.	Reading Programme for Children and Youth * Fun with Origami (Family / Senior Pri.)
	Tun with Original (Lamity / Boniol Till)
	<u>User Education Session</u>
	Introduction to Library
	Catalogue/Internet/Electronic Resources
7/3/2017	(Adult)
4:00 p.m.	
15/3/2017	(Junior)
4:00 p.m.	` '
23/3/2017	(Adult)
4:00 p.m.	(riddit)
31/3/2017	(Junior)
4:00 p.m.	(Juliioi)

Remarks: (1) *Territory-wide library extension activities
(2) Changes of the above-mentioned extension activities will be reported to
Members in the next meeting.